

August 5, 1996

Mr. Troy K. Hughes

DHS Investigations

10370 Commerce Center Drive

Suite 100

Rancho Cucamonga, California  91730



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-207

Dear Mr. Hughes:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


As a Department of Health Services ("DHS") employee who conducts physician reinstatement investigations, do you have a conflict of interest under the Act because your spouse works for Sunrise Medical Group?

CONCLUSION


As a designated employee, you may not make a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on Sunrise Medical Group, which is considered an economic interest of yours.  

FACTS


You are a Senior Special Investigator for the State of California, Department of Health Services Audit and Investigations Section and are assigned to the Rancho Cucamonga office which falls within Southern Region II jurisdiction, covering San Diego, Imperial, San Bernardino and Riverside Counties.  In your position, you investigate Medi-Cal recipients for various violations of Medi-Cal fraud and other criminal and administrative violations.  


Occasionally, investigators are required to conduct provider (physician) reinstatement investigations.  Basically, these are background investigations of specific providers who at one time were contracted with the DHS to render treatment to Medi-Cal recipients.  These providers, for various reasons, were suspended from their contract to treat Medi-Cal recipients and are now attempting to be reinstated as Medi-Cal providers.  It is the responsibility of selected DHS investigators to complete these investigations of the identified provider, ascertaining if the provider has complied with all sanctions, directives for additional training, paid restitution to the State and fulfilled all other legal and administrative requirements imposed by the State.  This information is then forwarded through appropriate channels to the Office of Legal Services for final disposition.  The investigators assigned to the Rancho Cucamonga office would be assigned provider reinstatement investigations for those individuals who seek to work in San Bernardino and Riverside Counties only.


Your wife has recently started a home-based venture, a singular contract with a medical group (Sunrise Medical Group) in Orange County.  Her position is to assist the office manager of the medical group by completing the necessary documentation required to credential each physician with the various private medical insurance companies throughout the country.  This credentialing is done for each physician annually, biannually and as the need arises.  Sunrise Medical Group has also contracted with the state to render treatment to Medi-Cal recipients.  


You have the assurance of your supervisor that no investigations from outside your jurisdiction nor any provider reinstatement investigations in any way associated with Sunrise Medical Group would be assigned to you and you would not have any knowledge of the investigation unless you were sought out by the DHS investigator conducting the reinstatement.  This is a remote possibility due to the separate jurisdictions and the over 160 investigators assigned to DHS.

ANALYSIS


1.  Economic Interests


The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  


Section 87103 of the Act provides that an official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on: 


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

                         Section 87103(a)-(d).


A "public official" is defined as a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  As a senior investigator designated in the conflict of interest code of DHS, you are considered a "public official" under the Act.


Section 82030 of the Act defines "income" of an official to include the official's community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  Because your wife receives income from Sunrise Medical Group, the group would be considered an economic interest of yours under Section 87103(c).  Therefore, you are prohibited from making a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision would have a material financial effect on Sunrise Medical Group.   


2.  Materiality  


The decisions which you described relate to physician reinstatement investigations.  If a physician working for Sunrise Medical Group was suspended from the Medi-Cal program or requested reinstatement to the program, this might have an indirect effect on Sunrise Medical Group.  (Regulation 18702.) 


Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) provides differing standards of materiality which apply depending on the financial size of the business entity.  You have not provided specific information regarding the financial size of Sunrise Medical Group.  Therefore, you will have to determine the applicable standard.  For example, if Sunrise Medical Group is covered under subdivision (f) of Regulation 18702.2, you would have a conflict if the effect of the decision would result in:  (1) an increase or decrease in the gross revenues of the medical group for a fiscal year of $30,000 or more; or (2) the medical group's incurring, avoiding, reducing, or eliminating expenses of $7,500 or more in a fiscal year; or (3) an increase or decrease in the medical group's assets or liabilities of $30,000 or more.


If a decision regarding the reinstatement or suspension of a physician working for Sunrise Medical Group from the Medi-Cal program would cause increased or decreased revenues to the Medical Group of the threshold specified in the applicable section of Regulation 18702.2, you should refrain from participating in that decision.    


I trust this answers your question.  A guide to the Act's conflict of interest laws is enclosed for your information.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

SGC:HPW:ak

